



Penalty Policy

- a. Because the EFR Master Career Week promises participating companies a group of selected students and because the event's structure makes it nearly impossible to get students on the reserve list to fill a place on a short notice, we apply a penalty policy.
- b. By participating in the EFR Master Career Week, you agree to pay this penalty fee when EFR determines that you have met the criteria that apply to the penalty.
- c. The penalty policy applies to all our activities
- d. The penalty policy contains the following rules: For all activities during the EFR Master Career Week (18 November 6 December 2024):
 - i. If you unsubscribe at least four working days before the day your activity takes place, you will not be fined. Beware: only cancellations that are made before 17:00 are accepted.
 - ii. If you unsubscribe later than 17:00, four working days before the activity, a fine of €15.00 will be charged.
 - iii. If you unsubscribe later than 17:00, three working days before the activity, a fine of €20.00 will be charged.
 - iv. If you unsubscribe later than 17:00, two working days before the activity, a fine of €40.00 will be charged.
 - v. If you unsubscribe later than 17:00, one working day before the activity, a fine of €75.00 will be charged.
 - vi. If you do not unsubscribe at all and do not show up, a fine of €100.00 will be charged.
 - vii. Signing out of an activity of the EFR Master Career Week is only possible through sending an email to info@mastercareerweek.nl
 - To illustrate: If you are selected for an activity taking place on Friday December 8th, and you unsubscribe before 17:00 on Monday December 4th, you will not receive a fine. If you unsubscribe on or after 17:01 on Monday December 4th respectively, a fine of €15.00 will be charged. This amount will increase the closer to the event you unsubscribe from. Please note that we require a cancellation 4 WORKING days before the activity.
- e. The amount of the fine and whether or not it will be deducted cannot be discussed with the EFR Master Career Week. The EFR Master Career Week obligates itself to be cautious when handing out a fine. Demonstrable errors will be taken into treatment, and if necessary, be corrected. The debt collection of the fine will be communicated to the student at least two weeks prior to collection.





- f. When a participant is not able to unsubscribe because an event occurred beyond their control, the participant needs to contact the EFR Master Career Week within two weeks after the fine is given The EFR Master Career Week will look into the case and take a final decision regarding the fine.
- g. By agreeing to these terms and conditions, you allow EFR to automatically withdraw the penalty fee from the bank account that you specified in your application.